FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 4012 of 4th July, 2013



I ASSENT, ADRIAN JOHNS, GOVERNOR. 1st July, 2013.



GIBRALTAR No. 11 of 2013

 $AN \ ACT$ to amend the Mental Health Act.

 E_{NACTED} by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title and Commencement.

1. This Act may be cited as the Mental Health (Amendment) Act 2013 and comes into operation on the day of publication.

Amendment of the Mental Health Act.

- 2.(1) The Mental Health Act is amended as follows.
 - (2) In section 2(1)-
 - (a) in the definition of "hospital" for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (b) in the definition of "mental welfare officer" for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (c) after the definition of "mental welfare officer" insert the following-

""Minister" means the Minister with responsibility for health;";

(d) in the definition of "Superintendent" for "Governor" substitute "Government".

(3) In section 13(2) for "regulations made by the Governor" substitute "regulations made by the Government".

(4) In section 18(1) for "Governor" substitute "Government".

(5) In section 25 for "Governor" on the three occasions it appears substitute "Minister".

- (6) In section 34(1) for "Governor" substitute "Government".
- (7) In section 35–
 - (a) in the heading for "Governor" substitute "Minister";
 - (b) in the main text for "Governor" substitute "Minister".

(8) For section 38 substitute-

"Application of Part III.

- 38. This Part shall apply to any person admitted or detained in a hospital in pursuance of an order or direction made under Part 28 of the Criminal Procedure and Evidence Act 2011.".
- (9) In section 40-
 - (a) after "order" insert "or direction";
 - (b) for "Governor" substitute "Minister with responsibility for justice".
- (10) In section 41 for "Governor" substitute "Minister with responsibility for justice".
- (11) In section 42(b) for "Governor" substitute "Minister with responsibility for justice".

(12) In section 62(3) for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Minister".

(13) In section 64(4) for "Part XVII of the Criminal Offences Act" substitute "Part 17 of the Crimes Act 2011".

(14) In section 69 for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Minister".

- (15) In section 71 for "Governor" substitute "Minister".
- (16) In section 83-
 - (a) in the heading for "Governor" substitute "Minister";
 - (b) in the main text for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Minister".
- (17) In section 84 for "Governor" substitute "Government".

- (18) In the Schedule-
 - (a) in paragraph 1(a) for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Government";
 - (b) in paragraph 1(b) for "Governor" substitute "Government";
 - (c) in paragraph 1(c) for "Governor" on the two occasions it appears substitute "Government";
 - (d) in paragraphs 2 and 3 for "Governor" substitute "Government".

Passed by the Gibraltar Parliament on the 27th day of June, 2013.

M L FARRELL, Clerk to the Parliament.

Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited Unit 3, New Harbours Government Printers for Gibraltar, Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40p